150202   1 MS16
Handbuch   MS16
Analoger Drehschalter / Kennfeldschalter
Deutsch Seite 2
User Manual   MS16
Analog Rotary Switch / Map Switch
English page 5
150202   2 MS16

• Temperaturbereich: 0..85°C   (nominal 25°C)
• Hersteller: Aamgard Motorsport Service
4. Bestellschlüssel
Bestellnummer: MS16 -<1>
   -<1>   Variante: L offene Leitung (standard)
A 5-poliger Deutsch ASL-Stecker
CC kundenspezifischer Stecker
5. Herstellerinformationen
Hersteller / Kontaktdaten:
Aamgard Motorsport Service ���� +49 (0) 203 / 31 75 645
Dipl.-Ing. Michael Bauermeister ���� +49 (0) 173 / 274 0 277
Grabenstraße 212 ���� info@Aamgard.de
D-47057 Duisburg, Germany ���� www.Aamgard.de
Gefertigt in  Deutschland   -   Nur für den Wettbewerbseinsatz.
© Aamgard Motorsport Service
150202   5 MS16
ENGLISH
1. General
The map switch MS16 is made to be used for analog inputs of electronic control units (ECUs).
With it an ECU function set or function mapping can be choosen by rotary position. The map
switch MS16 has six analog coded output voltages. The number of switch positions can be
mechanically limited with a dog ring to a maximum of 2..6. So, for the ECU input an according
number of single function sets or mappings etc. can be selected.
One example is the usage of the MS16 with the Aamgard power cuntrol units CU12 or CU14 as
a function switch for the race car lighting. Here the rotary positions, limited to a maximum of
four, correspond with the functions OFF - DAYLIGHT - HEADLIGHT - HIGH BEAM or at the
indicator LEFT - OFF - RIGHT - WARNING LIGHTS.
Further examples could be choosing of traction mappings at ABS controllers, ignition or injection
mappings at an engine control unit etc.
The map switch has an internal 5V reference and can be supplied directly by battery voltage
(12V). It is intrinsic failsafe and protected against reverse voltage and overvoltage. Also it is
short-circuit proof and have full diagnostics ability (short cut and cable break).
2. Wiring and Coding
Wiring:
150202   6 MS16
Connector:
The rotary switch is also available in a standard variant with autosport connector type ASLP-PN.
Here, the pinout is as follows:
Pin 1 = gnd (blue)
Pin 2 = +12V (red)
Pin 3 = signal (white)
Pin 4+5 = not connected
Coding:
Switch Position Nominal
Output Voltage
Suggested
Switch Recognition Range ± 250mV
diagnosis --- > 4000 mV
I 3500 mV 3750 .. > 3250 mV
II 3000 mV 3250 .. > 2750 mV
III 2500 mV 2750 .. > 2250 mV
IV 2000 mV 2250 .. > 1750 mV
V 1500 mV 1750 .. > 1250 mV
VI 1000 mV 1250 .. > 750 mV
diagnosis --- < 500 mV
Mounting and mechanical locking of switch positions :
The switch has to be mounted
inside a front plate / dashboard
by the M10 center nut. The knob
can be dissembled / assembled
with the grub screw at the side.
Beneath the M10 screw nut there
is a dog ring to setup mechanically
the maximum number of rotary positions. The dog has to be inserted according to the engraved
number as the rotary switch shall have mechanical positions. It is recommended to secure the
ring with a drop of silicone or glue prior to final mounting.
150202   7 MS16
3. Technical Data
• Supply voltage: 8..18V   (nominal 12.0V)
• Signal output: protected against reverse voltage and short circuit